Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 16 October 2014 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake and George Lindars-Hammond
Cliff Woodcraft (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 OCTOBER 2014

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Pointing Dog Clubhouse, 516 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield S11 8PY

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

J leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil par
[...]
dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 16" October 2014

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Claire Bower

Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Pointing Dog, 516 Eccelsall Road, Sheffield, $S11 8PY

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No: 101 /14

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Pointing Dog Clubhouse, 516 Eccelsall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PY

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the variation of the premises licence made under section
34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Java Joe Ltd.

The application, which was received on 1% September 2014 is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

The application form details the proposed var
[...]
ided in Regulations 15 and 16;
¢) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

7.0 APPEALS

7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority, to the Magistrates’ Court.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1  That members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps, as the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

9.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested.

9.2 To vary the premises licence with modified conditions.

9.3  To reject the whole or part of the application.

e W

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing, October 2014

Page 7



Appendix A

The Application



oo dol

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this farm by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We, Java Joe Ltd being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises
licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described

in Part 1 below.

Premises Licence Number

5Y 2224 PR

Part 1 - Premises details

Pointing Dog Clubhouse, 516 Ecclesall Road,

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Post town Post code
Sheffield 511 8PY
Telephone number of premises (if any) L ]
Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £8700 ]
Part 2 — Applicant Details
Daytime contact telephone number c¢/o 01142 6686564
Email address jgaunt@john-gaunt.co.uk
(optional)
Current postal Java Joe Ltd
address if Peointing Dog Clubhouse
different from 516 Ecclesall Road
premises address
Post Town Sheffield Postcode S11 8PY

Page 9




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick myes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? N
LN

If not do you want the variation to take effect from Day  Month Year

N A I R

If your proposed variation wouid mean that 5,000 ar more people are
expected to attend the premises at any one time, piease state the number
expected to attend.

N/A

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation {please read guidance note 1)

The premises are ficensed to provide sale by retail of alcohol both on and off the premises together with
limited regulated entertainment as detailed in the Premises Licence and subject to the conditions therein.

The normal hours of operation for the premises, as licensed for licensable activity, are Sunday to Wednesday
10:00 to 23:00 howurs and Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to 24:00 hours.

Non standard timings for Bank Holiday weekends and other “special” dates as specified in the Premises Licence
at 10:00 to 00:30 hours save for New Years Eve where the permitted hours run through to 2™ January at

00:30 hours.
The variation sought is to extend the terminal hour on Thursday to Saturdays from 24:00 hours to 01:00

hours the following morning (the premises closing ko the general public 30 minutes thereafter) and to extend
the terminal hour for those special dates mentioned in the Licence as above to 01:00 the following morning.

Similarly late night refreshment for Thursday to Saturday and for those “special dates” will be extended to
01:00 hours the following morning,

No further amendment is proposed to the Licence either in terms of the hours of operation or the conditions
imposed on the Licence,

The premises are currently trading without apparent difficulty so far as the Responsible Authorities are
concerned and it is not anticipated that the prop
[...]
,

13. CCTV will be instalied with recording facilities, such recordings shall be retained for a
period of 31 days and made availabe within a reasonable time upon request by the Police,
such as to cover the main entrance to the premises.

14. Staff will be trained on matters of safety, evacuation and use of emergency equipment
as required.

15. Toughened glasses will be used in the premises where appropriate.

16. Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and

area quietly.

17. Patrons shall be encouraged by staff to leave quietly and respect the interest of the
occupiers of any nearby noise sensitive premises. Where appropriate the licensee or a
suitable staff member will monitor patrons leaving at closing time.

18. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to
nearby properties.

19. Contact numbers for local taxi firms shall be kept at the premises and made available
to patrons requiring a taxi.

20. Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after 21:00
hours.

21. The premises supervisor or appointed staff member shalf ensure that when children
are admitted to the premises, their presence is not inconsistent with the style of operation
of the premises at that time and the licensabie activities that are being carried out.

22. Policies in relation to children shall be adequately communicated to patrons by staff or
through appropriate signage.

23. A satisfactory electrical certificate shall be provided for the premises.

Page 27



Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1. Amplified entertainment is to be passed through a noise limiter set by the Local
Authority Environmental Protection Service.

2. The tennis court area is to be excluded from the licensing application.

Page 28



Annex 4 — Plans

Ground & First Floor
Drawing No: 4042-27
Date: March 2013

Second Floor
Drawing No: 4042-28
Date: March 2013

Page 29



Appendix C

SCC Environmental Protection Service
Representation

Page 30



« EfFs  oTecrion & O

Bower Claire

From: Gough Jayne (CEX)

Sent: 29 September 2014 13:42

To: Bower Claire

Subject: : FW: Appiication for Variation - Pointing Dog Clubhouse 516 Ecclesall Road, 511 8PY

From: lidund Jonathan
Sent: 29 September 2014 11:11
To: licensingservice; Gough Jayne (CEX)

Cc: joaunt@john-gaunt.co.uk
Subject: Application for Varlation - Pointing Dog Clubhouse 516 Ecclesall Road, S11 8PY

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the
Licensing Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

I have the following representation to make with regards to Public Nuisance for the application for
a variation of the Premises Licence for the above premises.

The premises are in close proximity to residential property, indeed the kitchen wall of the
premises is a party wall with outbuildings on Wilson Road. The outside area to the front of the
premises has a clear line of sight with properties on Dover Road and residential accommodation
on Ecclesall road. As such there is an enhanced potential for ncise from people at the premises to
give rise to complaints relating to public nuisance. In particular I am concerned that residents in
close proximity will potentially be affected by excessive noise disturbance from noise from
customers in the outside area of the premises and outside the venue waiting to gain entry into
the premises, or arriving or waiting for taxis on the highway later than under existing
arrangements. I am currently recelving complaints about the noise from people in the outside
areas of licensed premises in the vicinity of, and including the Pointing Dog. Night Time Noise
Service Officers (NTNS) have witnessed elevated noise levels as a result of people noise while
responding to complaints to the 101 NTNS. While it is difficult to attribute all the people noise and
the vehicle arrivals and departures to an individual premises it would be impossible to discount
the contribution this premises outside area adds to the situation. The outside area at the Pointing
Dog is considerably larger than other outside areas and can accommodate more people than
others in the vicinity. More impottantly after 21:00hrs it is the only premises in the vicinity to have
permission to allow customers to sit and drink in an external area.

Granting a licence which would allow people on the premises later to purchase alcohol at this
premises will mean that in addition to already having the latest operating outside area fronting
onto Ecclesall road, (currently it operates 3 hours beyond other premises on Thurs to Sat, if
granted it will be 4 hours beyond other premises), it will also have one of the latest licences for
the sale of alcohol on Ecclesall road. This will mean that the potential for excessive noise from
both peopie already in the outside area later into the evening than under current arrangements
and an increase in noise from potential customers making their way from closing surrounding
licensed premises, people in the street having conversations while passing with customers on the
premises, queuing to gain entry while membership detalls are checked, and the assoclated noise

fromtaxi doors slamming will be enhanced.

1

Page 31



Controlling noise from people in outside areas is very difficult and causes problem all over the
city. When this licence was originally granted it was understood to be a continuation of the
members club ethos, where you would expect almost every ‘member’ would be known by the
staff, However the way this membership scheme works is not the same as in a traditional
members club, I understand that the membership scheme is little more than an email circulation
list, so the actual relationship of the staff with the customers is not like a traditional members
club, where you c
[...]
tension to such inconsiderate owners of the Pointing Dog Club.

The families that live at the bottom of Dover and Wilson Road have suffered too much and are
surely deserving of consideration and respect in trying to bring up their children in peace and
safety from the late night noise of taxi cabs and drunken revilers.

Yours faithfully

Page 54



"

Sheffield
$118QL

21" September 2014

Licensing Authority
Sheffieid City Council
Block C

Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road
Sheffield 9 3HD

Dear Slrs N

516 Ecclesall Road Sheffield $11 8PY

We are writing to object to the application submitted by the abt¥&to extend opening hours
on Thursdays to Saturdays from 12 midnight to 1.00a.m. the following morning.

The grounds for objection are Public Nulsance.

The premises are in a residential area and nolse created by patrons is very disruptive

to residents quality of life. The cutside area of the premises where patrons sit is a large area,
and the volume of noise created by patrons cannot really be controlled when they are

out soclalising.

Even though the applicants stated on the previous application that notices would be displayed
requesting the public Jeave the premises quletly and $taff would ask the public to leave quietly,
{copy enclosed) we do not see how noise can be controiled, when people are out to enjoy

themselves.

it is not only the noise at closing time when patrons are leaving, the volume of noise
could be at any time that the premises are open for business, and therefore disrupt residents

qualityof life at any time of the day or night.

The majority of licensed premises in the vicinity of the Pointing Dog have to close
at 11-30p.m.

Also there is several taxis regularly parked cutside the premises creating a taxi rank, which alsa
adds to the noise problem.

in view of the close proximity to residential propertias , we request that this application
is refused.

Yours faithfully

Page 55



2. Names and addresses of members and their guests must ba 
[...]
ion,)

All this is not simply a matter of aesthetics, but a hazard to the health of chitdren and adult residents
for whom the pavement is part of their everyday environment.

Page 58



Bower Claire
|
From: Gough Jayne (CEX)
Sent: 26 September 2014 12:41
To: Bower Claire
Subject: FW: Pointing Dog

From: Harper Craig On Behalf Of licensingservice
Sent: 25 September 2014 09:17

To: Gough Jayne (CEX)

Subject: FW: Pointing Dog

From: S
Sent: 24 September 2014 17:5

To: licensingservice; Licensing(General)
Subject: Pointing Dog

Licensing Services

Dear Sir/Madam

I would like to object to the application Pointing Dog has made to extend its license. [ believe it is not
appropriate to have alcohol served so late, considering its massive capacity and outside seating/ inevitable
very late outside smoking, and the noise associated with this premises is already having a bad effect on the

sleep of children living nearby - this constitutes harm,

Yours sincerely

Page 59



9\ me\gdqﬁd

Bower Claire

From: Gough Jayne (CEX)

Sent: 26 September 2014 12:41

To: Bower Claire

Subject: FW: Extended License application for Pointing Dog, Sheffield

N

From: Harper Craig On Behalf Of licensingservice

Sent: 25 September 2014 09:20

To: Gough Jayne (CEX)

Subject: FW: Extended License application for Pointing Dog, Sheffleld

From: Y . )
Sent: 24 September 2014 17:56 -
To: Licensing(General)

Cc:

Subject: Extended License application for Pointing Dog, Sheffield

Good evening

I strongly object to the application to extend the licence of the Pointing Dog. Whilst | am pleased
that the Club is successful, this application shows a disregard for local residents - many of whom are
already paying a considerable price for that success.

There are a number of key factors:

1. The number of people using the Pointing Dog. Despite being a Members’ Club, there seems to be
an open daor policy with no limit to the numbers of Members, or any ‘qualifying’ criteria. As a
result the Club is already ver
[...]
embers of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public uniess and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 97



Page 98



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Pointing Dog Clubhouse, 516 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PY



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake and George Lindars-

Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - POINTING DOG CLUBHOUSE, 516 ECCLESALL 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD S11 8PY 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to vary a 
Premises Licence made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Pointing Dog Clubhouse, 516 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, 
S11 8PY. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Richard Law (Java Joe Limited, Applicant), Phillip 

Roberts (Manager of the premises), John Gaunt (Solicitor acting on behalf of the 
Applicant), Richard Wood (Enquiry Agent on behalf of the Applicant), Jonathan 
Round (Environmental Health Officer, Sheffield City Council), Marian Watson, 
Roger Beaverstock, Andy Green, Eamonn Ward, Councillor Brian Webster, 
Marika Puglisi, Matthew Simpson, Helen Davies, John Green and Caroline Burke 
(objectors), Matt Proctor (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Marie-
Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report and it was noted that representations had been 

received from the Environmental Protection Service, 41 local residents and one 
Ward Councillor and were attached at Appendices “C” and “D”, respectively, to the 
report.   

  
4.5 Jonathan Round made reference to the original submission and skeleton 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

argument which had been circulated by John Gaunt. He stated that other licensed 
premises in the vicinity which were referred to have different licensed hours to the 
Pointing Dog, in that the outside area at the Pointing Dog is already licensed for 
three hours beyond the other premises on Thursdays to Saturdays.  He also 
referred to a noise impact assessment which had been carried out relating to a 
roof-mounted extractor fan and felt that the conclusions reached were inaccurate 
and stated that the Pointing Dog was currently in breach of planning conditions.  
He stated that the noise impact assessment had been carried out on a Monday 
night, which was possibly the quietest night of the week for business and had not 
been monitored on the Dover Road side of the premises. 

  
4.6 Jonathan Round stated that the outside area to the front of the Pointing Dog has a 

clear line of sight with properties on Dover Road and residential accommodation 
on Ecclesall Road and as such there is potential noise nuisance from customers 
in the outside area, those queuing to gain access into the premises whilst waiting 
to have their membership checked, and those arriving in or waiting for taxis.  He 
added that Night Time Noise Service Officers had witnessed elevated noise levels 
when responding to complaints received by the 101 service.  Jonathan Round 
believes that the noise levels could be increased by people making their way from 
closing premises in the surrounding area and customers migrating between 
another business with extended trading hours, and the Pointing Dog.   

  
4.7 In response to questions, Jonathan Round stated that, following complaints 

received from members of the public, he had met with the management of the 
Pointing Dog in May but felt that any further meetings would not be fruitful and that 
he had been advised by the Licensing Service that this matter was coming before 
the Sub-Committee and all outstanding issues could be raised there.  He said that 
he had monitored the area on a Friday night and that although there was noise 
from other premises, the loudest noise was by people sat outside the Club, 
arriving/departing by car or on foot and from the kitchen extractor fan which, if the 
extension was granted, could carry on until 1.00 a.m.  Whilst monitoring the area, 
he saw someone leave the Club and subsequently vomit outside.  The door staff 
did not come to their aid and felt that if the premise was run as a “members club”, 
assistance would be given, but there appeared to be an open door policy with no 
limit to the numbers of members or any qualifying criteria. 

  
4.8 In response to further questions, Jonathan Round judged the line of sight to end at 

number 26 Dover Road and although there is a screen at the entrance, it is not 
very effective.  When asked how many calls had been received by the 101 
service, he said that between 25th May, 2013 and 27th September, 2014, five calls 
had been received. 

  
4.9 Andy Green, a local resident, stated that his family and neighbours have been 

adversely affected by the Pointing Dog.  He gave a powerpoint presentation which 
showed Dover Road and his home in relation to the premises.  He stated that he 
had lived at his address for eight years and for the most part enjoyed living there 
but the current situation was untenable and that he had been making calls to 101 
for the last 12 months .  He outlined events over a 24 hour period, beginning on a 
Friday afternoon with illegal parking, blocked driveways, odours from the kitchen, 
bottles being emptied into bins at all hours, empty glasses left around, vomit, litter 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2014 

Page 3 of 5 
 

and debris.  He added that at 6.30 the following morning, the bin lorry arrived to 
empty the bins.  He further stated that, in his opinion, the glass screen at the 
entrance to the premises did nothing to subdue any noise from the building as it 
did not touch the ground and was not very high.  He went on to state that he and 
his neighbours were unable to open bedroom windows during warm weather but 
accepted that not all the noise was from the Pointing Dog. 

  
4.10 Andy Green referred to the owners’ contention that this was a well-run, 

responsible business, but stressed that there was no evidence of this. He stated 
that he had been in dialogue with the Pointing Dog when it first opened over noise 
issues and this had resulted in the screen being erected and although he had 
been in dialogue with them since this, nothing tangible had become of it and he 
proposed that a meeting should be held between all parties to try and resolve the 
issues. 

  
4.11 Marika Puglisi, a resident of Dover Road, stated that she had rung the 101 service 

every weekend during the summer and on one occasion, an Environmental Health 
Officer had arrived at 1.00 a.m. and took noise readings from her bedroom.  At the 
time there was approximately 150 people stood outside the premise, talking or 
shouting and feels that this is totally unacceptable. 

  
4.12 Marian Watson commented that she lives on Wilson Road and her property is 

adjacent to the Pointing Dog. She stated that her main concerns were that since 
April, following the completion of the extension works to the premises, the 
extractor fan above the kitchen area was switched on and this produced a 
rumbling noise which varied from time to time and subsequently she had been 
unable to enjoy her garden area because of it and the cooking odours from the 
kitchen filled her home. 

  
4.13 John Gaunt, acting on behalf of Java Joe Limited, stated that the premises had 

historically traded as The Dover Road Polish Club which had ceased trading and 
fallen into some disrepair.  He added that in May, 2013 the applicant applied to re-
licence the premises on identical terms as those previously enjoyed and 
subsequently renovated the building. Since re-opening in May 2014, the premises 
have traded strictly in accordance with the conditions on the Licence, including the 
condition that the premises operate a membership scheme which they have done 
quite successfully.  He stated that following a period of trouble free trade, it was 
decided to apply to extend the terminal hour, three nights per week, which will not 
be dissimilar to other premises operating in the area.  He added that ever since 
the premises had been redeveloped, the applicant has been confronted by local 
hostility, and despite attempts to meet up with residents to discuss the issues, the 
offer had not been taken up. 

  
4.14 John Gaunt further stated that the applicant had made enquiries of South 

Yorkshire Police to establish if there had been any cause for complaint, to which 
the Police had confirmed that no complaints had been received by them.   

  
4.15 John Gaunt then introduced Richard Wood, a private investigator, employed by 

the applicant to undertake covert surveillance of the premises. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2014 

Page 4 of 5 
 

4.16 Richard Wood informed the Sub-Committee that he has no connection with Java 
Joe Limited, or the firm of Solicitors acting on their behalf, and that he was acting 
independently without bias to the Applicant.  He stated he had surveyed the area 
on two occasions, the 9th and 10th August, 2014, stating that Saturday, 10th August 
was the busiest of the two days along Ecclesall Road due to the warm weather on 
that day.  He recalled seeing Mr. Round on the same night along Dover Road. In 
his report to the applicant, Mr. Wood stated that there was no music emanating 
from the premises and the only sound was the general murmur of people talking.  
He further stated that motor vehicles travelling up and down Ecclesall Road could 
be heard and occasionally music from other establishments.  He had observed up 
to 15 taxis waiting at any time and clients could leave the premises and walk 
straight into a taxi, therefore a queue never formed to cause nuisance or 
obstruction and there were no any instances of aggressive, unruly or anti-social 
behaviour by any persons leaving the Club. He also observed the doormen at the 
entrance to the Club talking to customers, checking ID and membership and also, 
just before midnight, informed them that last orders had been called and they 
might be unable to get another drink and telling all clients to leave the premises 
quietly. 

  
4.17 John Gaunt suggested that not all objectors to the application lived within the area 

but is aware that there is a wider concern about the night time environment along 
Ecclesall Road and this application is not intended to create any further public 
nuisance. 

  
4.18 In response to questions from Members, John Gaunt stated that the club has 

10,000 members, that a loyalty scheme is in operation and that not everyone who 
turns up will be accepted due to age and dress.  He added that the applicant holds 
a database with members’ details, email addresses where available and a 
membership card is provided. 

  
4.19 In response to further questions from Members, Phillip Roberts stated that the 

gate to the rear of the premises is monitored by CCTV and checked regularly by 
staff.  He said that the premises could hold up to 800 patrons at any time, but two 
out of the three areas are given over to diners.  He added that meals have to be 
ordered by no later than 10.00 p.m. 

  
4.20 In response to questions from the objectors, John Gaunt stated that there was no 

particular reason why the equipment test was carried out on a Monday night but it 
was indicative and that noise from traffic travelling along Ecclesall Road was 
predominantly higher.  He stated that the premises are run as a proprietary club 
and totally different to the former Polish Club.  Relating to questions regarding the 
report of the private investigator, Richard Wood stated that he had carried out his 
surveillance over a seven hour period and was requested to provide a snapshot of 
the area. 

  
4.21 John Gaunt summed up by stating that he knew there would be objections to the 

application which is why independent advice was sought and is disappointed to 
learn that five complaints had been received by the 101 service, but the Club had 
not been made aware of them.  If they had, maybe the applicant would have had 
the opportunity to address the issues.  He added that he feels the impact of the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.10.2014 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Pointing Dog Club in the local area is very limited and that the Club is run 
responsibly. 

  
4.22 Matt Proctor reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee, as outlined in 

the report. 
  
4.23 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.24 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.25 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees. 
  
4.26 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to the variation of the Premises 

Licence in respect of the Pointing Dog Clubhouse, 516 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield 
S11 8PY, in the terms requested and subject to the additional conditions as 
follows:- 

  
 (a) no persons shall be admitted/re-admitted to the premises after midnight; 
  
 (b) no alcohol will be consumed in the external area after 00:30 hours and 

01:30 hours Thursday to Saturday; and 
  
 (c)  no alcohol shall be consumed in the external area after 01:00 hours and 

01:30 hours on bank holiday weekends and other special dates. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination). 
 


